
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

CABINET 
 
 

Monday, 14th April, 2008, at 10.00 am Ask for: Karen Mannering / 
Geoff Mills 

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone (01622) 694367/ 
694289 

   
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interests by Members in Items on the Agenda for this meeting  

2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 March 2008 (Pages 1 - 8) 

3. Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring Exception Report (Pages 9 - 16) 

4. Annual Unit Business Plans (Pages 17 - 1566) 

5. Decisions from Cabinet Scrutiny Committee - 26 March 2008  

6. Other Items which the Chairman decides are relevant or urgent  

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such 
items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
 

 
Peter Gilroy 
Chief Executive 
Friday, 4 April 2008 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 

 

 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held at Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on 
Monday, 17 March 2008. 
 
PRESENT:  Mr P B Carter (Chairman), Mr N J D Chard, Mr M C Dance, Mr K A Ferrin, Mr G K 
Gibbens, Mr R W Gough, Mr M Hill, Mr A J King and Mr C Wells.  Mr M Angell was also present. 
 
OFFICERS:  Mr P Gilroy, Chief Executive; Mr G Badman, Managing Director for Children, 
Families and Education; Ms A Honey, Managing Director, Communities, Ms L McMullan, Director 
of Finance, Mr O Mills, Managing Director for Adult Social Services; Mr A Wilkinson, Managing 
Director for Regeneration and Environment and Ms M Peachey, Director of Public Health.   
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 February 2008 
 
Subject to the clarification made by Mr Carter in respect of paragraph 2 (2); the Minutes of the 
meeting held on 6 February 2008 were agreed as a true record. 
 
2. Revenue and Capital Budgets :  Key Activity and Risk Monitoring 

(Item 3 – Report by Mr Nick Chard, Cabinet Member for Finance, and Mr Andy Wood, Head 
of Financial Management) 

 
(1) Mr Chard said that the net projected variance against the combined portfolio revenue 
budgets was an underspend of £7.5m.  There were however, two projected overspends, these 
being £4.3m in respect of the Asylum Service and schools were projecting a draw down of their 
reserves of some £1.5m, further details of which were provided in the report.  Mr Chard said that 
the report also identified the variances in the actual over and underspends of Capital Schemes 
and the main areas of under and overspending in 2007/08. 
 
(2) During the course of discussion, Mr Carter updated Cabinet on the actions which continued 
to be taken in order for the Council to secure from Government the unmet costs relating to 
Asylum.  The Council together with Birmingham City Council and Hillingdon London Borough 
Council continued to have robust discussions with the Government aimed at bringing this matter to 
a satisfactory conclusion. 
 
(3) Following further detailed discussion, Cabinet noted the latest monitoring position on both 
the revenue and capital budgets; the additional revenue grant income as identified in Table 2, and 
throughout the annexes of the report and the changes to the Capital Programme as detailed in 
Section 4.1 of the report. 
 
3. Select Committee:  Alcohol Misuse 

(Item 4)  (Mr D A Hirst, Mrs T Dean and Mr W V Newman attended for this item.  Also 
present was Ms A Slaven, Director, Youth Offending and Substance Misuse) 

 
(1) Mr Hirst said that the work of the Select Committee had been conducted against a 
backdrop of change and the continuing process of gathering evidence and information.  This work 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 

  

was therefore st
[...]
e and there was more opportunities for it to be misused.  The problems 
associated with alcohol misuse cut across social classes and it was up to the County Council to 
put energy and focus into the recommendations which the Select Committee had put forward. 
 
(5) Members of Cabinet spoke in support of the work of the Select Committee and its findings.  
Mr Gibbens placed on record his thanks to the Select Committee and the County Council’s 
partners for this report.  He said this was an excellent example of how the County Council worked 

Page 2



 

  

both with its partners and across Directorates in order to achieve positive outcomes.  He endorsed 
what had been said about ensuring young people were included in the launch of the Select 
Committee’s Report and arrangements would be made to liaise with the Kent Youth County 
Council to achieve that.  Mr Gibbens said he would wish to see regular feedback on progress to 
Members though the relevant Policy Overview Committees and to Cabinet and also spoke about 
the fact the National Budget had not taken the opportunity to link tax to the strength of alcoholic 
drinks.  He wished Cabinet to record its disappointment at that fact.   
 
(5) Mr Carter concluded the debate by saying that alcohol misuse was a growing problem 
which had to be addressed at both a local and national level.  The findings of the Select 
Committee emphasised the fact that prevention was better than cure and it was important to get 
an understanding of both the social and financial costs which alcohol misuse had on both 
individuals and communities.  He thanked the Select Committee for its excellent work and said its 
report would also be discussed at a future meeting of the County Council. He also confirmed he 
would want the county-wide event which was to be arranged in order to launch the report to 
involve young people via the Kent Youth County Council. 
 
(6) Cabinet then agreed that:- 
 

(a) the Select Committee be thanked for an excel
[...]
t three years include personalisation – so that people have real choice and 
control over their lives and services; what people do during the day (and evenings and weekends) 
– helping people to be properly included in their communities, with a particular focus on paid work; 
better health – ensuring that the NHS provides full and equal access to good quality healthcare; 
access to housing – housing that people want and need with a particular emphasis on home 
ownership and tenancies; and, making sure that change happens and the policy is delivered. 
 
(3) During the course of discussion, Oliver Mills said that there needed to be change across the 
board and helping people to lead independent lives.  Stephen Chapman said that people can find 
it difficult to find suitable accommodation or to get help in adapting their existing accommodation to 
meet their individual needs.  He also said that some care managers were not always aware of 
what was available in the way of help.  In answer to a question about what one thing he would 
want to see improved, Stephen said that helping people into employment was a key issue.  On 
another point, he agreed that there was now more educational choice than had once been the 
case. 
 
(4) Oliver Mills referred to paragraph 2 (3) of the report which set out the proposed response to 
the consultation.  Mr Carter said that the County Council needed to put forward a robust response 
and he would wish to speak further with Cabinet colleagues before this was finalised.  Mr Carter 
then thanked the Members of the Voice4 Kent Group for attending the meeting.  He said he found 
their views very enlightening and they raised issues which the County Council needed to consider 
very carefully.  He said he would like the Group to come back to a meeting of Cabinet in about 12 
months’ time to an update on these issues and what changes had the Group seen in that time.   
 

(5)  In noting the recommendations set out in paragraph 4 of the report Mr Carter said he wish to 

speak further with Cabinet colleagues before a response to the consultation was finalized. 
 
7. Kent Health Watch 

(Item 8 – Report by Mr Graham Gibbens, Cabinet Member for Public Health) 
(Mr Mark Lemon, Policy Manager, Kent Department for Public Health was present for this 
item) 

(1) In introducing this item, Mr Carter read out a letter which he had received from a Kent 
resident expressing support for the County Council’s initiative to establish a Kent Health Watch.   
 
(2) Mr Gibbens said that a proposal to establish Kent Health Watch (KHW)  built upon KCC’s 
policy to provide “signposting” and information about the mechanisms whereby the public can 
make representations, complaints or compliments about the NHS. Kent Health Watch would 
provide information and assistance in ensuring the public and patients were aware of what 
avenues were available to then in order to make their views known. The Service would also 
monitor the number and type of complaints that it received and report on these to the relevant 
NHS bodies and County Council’s Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee. Mr Gibbens said that 
in developing KHW the County Council had worked very closely with colleagues in the NHS and in 
particular the PCTs.  He referred to a letter from Ann Sutton, Chief Executive of the East Kent and 
Coastal PCT in which she said she looked forward to working in partnership with the County 
Council to make sure that Kent Health Watch provided added value for the people of Kent.  Mr 
Gibbens said he very much welcomed the support expressed in this letter and said that the County 
Council would be working closely with the PCTs as this initiative was rolled out. 
 
(3) Mr Gibbens said that Kent Health Watch would be independent of any other process but 
that there was connections between it and the introduction during 2008 of the Local Involvement 

Page 5



 

  

Network (LINK) which was being established on a national basis. He also confirmed that LINks 
was not primarily a complaints driven process.  Mr Gibbens said that KHW would play a significant 
role in improving the procedures through which the Kent residents could make complaints or 
comments about the services that they received from the NHS and Social Care Services.  Meredin 
Peachey said the Kent PCTs had said they wanted to see people to have better access to 
complaints procedures and they have been working closely with the County Council in helping to 
shape the Kent Health Watch service. 
 
(4) Cabinet then agreed the implementation of Kent Health Watch as proposed in the Cabinet 
report.   
 
8. Consultation on Local Petitions and Call for Action 

(Item 9 – Report by Mr Paul Carter, Leader of the County Council) 

(1) The Department of Communities and Local Government has published a consultation 
document, Local Petitions and Call for Action.  This report commented on the consultation and 
suggested a draft response which had been formulated by a cross-party Informal Member Group.  
Mr Angell and Mr Parker, as members of the Informal Member Group, both spoke and highlighted 
some of the key points of the proposed response which arose from the meeting of the IMG held on 
20 February 2008.   
 
(2) Mr Gilroy said that the consultation raised a number of important issues on which he would, 
as Chief Executive, wish to comment direct. Mr Carter proposed and Mr Chard seconded that 
where the suggested response it referred to Call for Action powers being extended to cover 
quangoes such as SEEDA, this should also include Central Government Policy.   
 
(3) Subject to this amendment and noting that the Chief Executive would write separately to 
Government, Cabinet agreed the response to the consultation on Local Petitions and Call for 
Action for submission to the Department of Communities and Local Government. 
 
9. A21 and East Kent Access Phase 2 – Cost Increases 

(Item 10 – Report by Mr Keith Ferrin, Cabinet Member for Environment, Highways & Waste 
and Mr Adam Wilkinson, Managing Director for Environment and Regeneration)  (The 
Chairman declared this item to be urgent as a response needed to be given to the 
outcomes arising from the meeting of the Regional Transport Board held on Wednesday, 
12 March 2008. (Mr Mick Sutch, Head of Planning and Transport Strategy was present for 
this item) 

(1) This report set out the implications of the recent announcement of cost increases of two 
trunk road schemes on the A21 – Pembury By-Pass to Tonbridge By-Pass and Kippings Cross to 
Lamberhurst and of the KCC scheme East Kent Access Phase 2. 
 
(2) Following criticism that the actual cost of the many completed trunk road schemes was 
significantly higher than the estimated costs, the Department of Transport commissioned the 
Nicholls report to recommend changes in procedures.  The Nicholls report has led to the re-
estimation of some Highway Agency Schemes which have reached a key stage in their delivery 
and, as a result, the Regional Transport Board had considered three schemes in the South East at 
a meeting held on 12 March 2008, two of which are in Kent.  These are the A21 Tonbridge By-
Pass – Pembury By-Pass duelling which has risen to an estimated cost of £64m to £112m and the 
A21 Kippings Cross – Lamberhurst Improvement which has risen from £40m to £103m.  The 
Regional Transport Board has agreed that the A21 Tonbridge By-Pass – Pembury By-Pass 
duelling scheme should remain a regional priority and that the Highway Agency should proceed 
with its development. The A21 Kippings Cross – Lamberhurst Improvement Scheme continues to 

Page 6



 

  

be a priority but the DfT has requested that the value for money of the scheme be reassessed due 
to the scale of the increase in costs.  The Regional Transport Board has written to the Secretary of 
State of Transport emphasising its concern over the scale of these increases stating that it is 
looking to the DfT to make an appropriate contribution in order to meet these. Without such n 
contribution, or an increase in the Regional funding allocation the regional programme would be 
delayed and the delivery of the sustainable economy growth set out in the South East Plan and 
Regional Economic Strategy jeopardised.   
 
(3) With regard to East Kent Access Phase 2, the cost has risen from £64m to £73m mainly 
due to construction inflation of around 6%.  Of this £9m difference, KCC is already funding £2.5m 
to progress the scheme, leaving a £6.75m real shortfall.  New draft DfT guidance states that KCC 
is expected, as the scheme promoter, to bear 25% of the shortfall – ie., something under £2m.   
 

(4 During the course of discussion, Mr Chard said that these schemes are vital to Kent and it 
was an incredible situation that their projected costs had increased by such a significant amount.  
Mr Gibbens said that any slippage or failure to provide the A21 schemes would seriously throw 
into doubt the effectiveness of the proposed new hospital at Pembury and therefore it was 
essential that both these schemes were built and on time. 
 
(6) Following further discussion it was agreed that Mr Carter and Mr Ferrin would jointly write to 
the Government setting out the County Council’s concerns in relation to these schemes as 
detailed in the report and also reflecting the points raised during the course of the Cabinet debate.   
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

To: CABINET – 14 April 2008          

By: Nick Chard, Cabinet Member – Finance 

Lynda McMullan, Director of Finance 

 REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING EXCEPTION REPORT  
 

 
 

1. Introduction 
  
1.1 This exception report highlights the main movements since the detailed monitoring report to 

Cabinet on 17 March 2008. There has been little change in the overall net revenue position this 
month but there have been some significant movements on individual portfolios, as shown in table 
1 below.   

 
1.2 Revenue budget
[...]
th of March.  
The position regarding previous year’s outstanding Special Circumstances bids remains 
unresolved, as reported last month. However, we have received a settlement letter from the Home 
Office for 70% of the 2006-07 bid, but the Chief Executive has written to the Home Office Minister 
to say that this is not acceptable and that we will be doing everything in our power to receive a 
more just settlement. We will therefore be holding an event in the House of Lords in April with 
other Joint Council members in order to make the situation known to MPs and Peers.  
The Border & Immigration Agency would like Kent to become a specialist assessment authority in 
relation to the Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children Reform programme but, although we are 
in favour of reform, we have currently declined to participate until our outstanding bids are paid in 
full and a way of resolving the legislative conflicts leading to such deficits is found. 
 

2.3 Overall Children, Families & Education (CFE) directorate position and details of 
outstanding management action: 

 

 The overall forecast position for the CFE directorate remains a balanced position at year end with 
a forecast underspend on the CFEA portfolio of £1.044m offsetting a pressure of £1.044m on the 
budgets managed by CFE within the ORS (CFE) portfolio. However, this balanced position 
assumes that a further £0.562m of management action will be achieved by the end of the financial 
year within the ORS (CFE) portfolio. If the forecast outturn position for the directorate does not 
improve before the year end, this management action will be achieved by seeking Schools’ 
Funding Forum approval to charge the pension and redundancy costs associated with closing 
schools to one-off DSG underspend from the previous financial year. To do this we would need to 
demonstrate to the Forum that there has been an overall saving in the schools budget, such as 
that arising from a school closure under the Primary Stra
[...]
er Pride project 
§ -£0.050m for the Bio-fuels project 
§ +£0.050m reduction in the re-phasing of running costs for the Manston/Eurokent 

development. 
 
 
 
 

2.7 Communities: Page 13



 

 

2.7.1 The gross pressure on this portfolio has remained at £1.130m this month, which reflects a residual 
year end pressure of £0.830m in respect of Adult Education and £0.3m of mediation and litigation 
costs incurred on the original Turner Gallery. The former will need to be rolled forward and 
addressed during the 2008-09 and 2009-10 with progress monitored against an agreed action 
plan and the latter will be offset by underspending within the finance portfolio as explained in 
paragraph 1.7 above.  

 

2.7.2 In addition, the only significant variation from the last report is a forecast overspend on essential 
day to day building maintenance due to maintenance emergencies during the winter months. This 
budget is managed by Property Group on behalf of Communities. The extent to which this 
additional expenditure is revenue maintenance or items that should be charged to the capital 
maintenance programme is currently being investigated. In the meantime, further revenue 
underspends within services spending on consumables have been identified, which can be 
delayed to ensure no overall impact to the total position for the portfolio. 

 

2.8 Finance: 
  

 The underspend on this portfolio has increased by £0.330m to £6.974m due to further savings on 
the Interest on Cash Balances / Debt Charges budgets largely as a result of further re-phasing of 
the capital programme therefore reducing the level of new borrowing required in the current year. 

 

2.9 Policy & Performance: 
  

 An underspend of £0.068m is now forecast for this portfolio relating to re-phasing of aspects of the 
Climate Change project into 2008-09. 

 
 

3. 2007-08 CAPITAL MONITORING POSITION BY PORTFOLIO 
  
3.1 There has been some cash limit adjustments this month as detailed below: 
  

  £000s 
1. 
[...]
n 
Commercial Services. 

 
 
4. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 Cabinet is asked to: 
 

4.1 Note the latest forecast revenue and capital budget monitoring position for 2007-08.  
 

4.2 Note the revenue virement detailed in section 1.2 above. 
 

4.3 Note the additional revenue funding from the LSC to fund specific projects with Health to address 
Teenage Pregnancy issues, as detailed in section 2.2.1. 

 

Page 16



           

By:   Paul Carter Leader  
   Peter Gilroy Chief Executive 
 
To   Cabinet– 14 April 2008 
 
Subject:  ANNUAL UNIT BUSINESS PLANS 
 
   Unrestricted 
 

Introduction 
 
On the basis of each Cabinet Member’s recommendation Cabinet is asked to 
approve the Annual Unit Business Plans as listed in Appendix One. They 
identify medium term priorities and goals within Directorates. 
 
The plans have been made available to members of Cabinet Scrutiny 
Committee and a copy has been placed in the Members lounge. Further 
copies are available on request to the contact officer and the approved plans 
will be accessible via KNet. 
 
Review of annual business unit operating plans 
 
A review of our business unit operating plans process was carried out to 
prepare for 2008/09 and to help support Policy-led Budgeting, looking 
particularly at the links between annual business unit operating plans and 
KCC’s central policies. The long-term purpose of the review was to ensure 
that KCC’s overarching policy objectives are fully mapped to annual business 
unit operating plans and to strengthen the business planning process overall. 
 
The presentation of the 2008/09 plans has been amended to more clearly 
show the ‘Golden Thread’ in each Directorate, improve Policy-led Budgeting 
and to incorporate previous decisions made by Cabinet and Chief Officers 
Group (COG). 
 
The plans represent the operation of the County Council’s services within the 
context of its Policy Framework and are clearly linked to its Medium Term 
Financial Plan and annual budget as approved by th
[...]
acts on flood risk, water resources and 

emergency planning are taken into account 
 
4. Provide support for better sustainable energy advice to Kent’s residents 
 
5. Complete a feasibility study for use of biomass in KCC buildings and 

replace with conventional fuels with bio-fuels in KCC vehicles wherever 
possible 

 
6. Increase support for energy efficiency and renewable energy, particularly 

micro-generation, in the KCC estate and across Kent as a whole 
 
7. Review transport policy to achieve an overall reduction in emissions from 

transport in the KCC estate and across Kent as a whole 
 
8. Make more effective use of land in the development process and meet 

higher standards of sustainable construction 
 
9. Introduce a Climate Change Action Plan, supported by clear targets 
 
10. High profile communications programme 
 
11. Clarify political and management leadership and accountability on climate 

change within KCC 
 
12. Improve education on climate change impacts 
 
 

Page 1575



Page 1576

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 March 2008
	3 Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring Exception Report
	4 Annual Unit Business Plans
	Appendix 1 to Item 4
	HQ Business Plan 2008-9
	East Kent Business Plan 2008-09
	WK Business Plan 2008-09
	MH Business Plan 2008-09
	KW services plan
	SP Business Plan 2008-09
	FINAL DRAFT FOR DIRECTOR1
	Commissioning Division Plan 08-09 - v6 PC Budget  FTEs
	CSS Business Plan 08-09 v6budget   FTEs
	Children's Health Commissioning Business Plan 08-09 v4 PC
	Standards and Achievement Business Plan 08-09 v3 budget  & FTEs
	CFE Clusters business plan 2008budget  FTEs
	Copy of Finance and Corporate Services Divisional Plan 08-09 v5 PC BudgetFTEs
	CFE School Org business plan 2008Budget  FTEs
	Resources division BPV5Budget  FTEs
	Strategy Policy and Performance final plan PC(2) Budget FTEs
	Departmental Overview
	Corporate Finance
	Property Group
	Commercial Services
	Business Solutions

Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES of A meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 14 April 2008. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P B Carter (Chairman), Mr N J D Chard, Mr M C  Dance, 
Mr K A Ferrin, MBE, Mr G K Gibbens, Mr R W Gough, Mr P M Hill, OBE, 
Mr A J King, MBE, Mr K G Lynes and Mr C T Wells 
 
ALSO PRESENT:   
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr Gilroy (Chief Executive), Ms A Honey (Managing Director 
Communities), Ms L McMullan (Director of Finance) and Ms M Peachey (Kent 
Director Of Public Health) 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

 
1. Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 March 2008  

(Item. 2) 
 
Subject to the correction of a typographical error in paragraph 2.1, the Minutes of 
the meeting held on 17 March 2008 were agreed as a true record. 
 
 

2. Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring Exception Report  
(Item. 3) 
 
(1) Mr Chard said that this was the last Monitoring Exception report before the 
submission of the outturn.  There was still a forecast underspend of some £7.4m 
and he placed on record his thanks to officers for the part they had played in 
achieving this.  However, some £3,8m still remained to be recovered on asylum 
costs so that needed to be taken into account when looking at the final outturn 
figures.  Mr Carter reported on a recent meeting of the LGA Task Group on Asylum 
and Refugees.  He also reported that the County Council would be hosting a 
seminar at the House of Lords on 23 April 2008 under the Chairmanship of Lord 
Bruce-Lockhart with other Joint Council Members in order to make the situation 
more widely known to MP’s and Peers.  However, it was understood that the 
Government had now arranged a meeting with representatives from the LGA on 22 
April 2008, and the outcome from that meeting would be fed into the discussions 
taking place on 23 April 2008. 
 
(2) Mr Chard said that there was a residual year end pressure of some 
£800,000 in respect of Adult Education Services and that would need to be rolled 
forward with progress monitored against an agreed action plan.  Mr Hill said that 
there were issues relating to the Adult Education budget and that would be the 
subject of a report to a future meeting of Cabinet. 
 
(3) Cabinet then noted the latest forecast Revenue and Capital Budget 
Monitoring position for 2007/08; the Revenue virement detailed in Section 1.2 of the 
Cabinet report; and the additional revenue funding from the Learning and Skills 



 

2 

Council to fund specific projects with Health to address Teenage Pregnancy Issues, 
as detailed in Section 2.2.1 of the Cabinet report. 
 
 
 

3. Annual Unit Business Plans  
(Item. 4) 
 
 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 

RECORD OF DECISION 

 
 

DECISION TAKEN BY Cabinet 
14 April 2008 

   DECISION NO. 

08/01170 

 
 
 

 

3. Annual Unit Business Plans 

(Item 4 – Report by Mr Paul Carter, Leader of the County Council and Mr Peter Gilroy, Chief 
Executive) 
(1) The Annual Unit Business Plans identify the Medium Term priorities and goals within the 
County Council’s Directorates and also include the 2008/09 annual plans for individual units.  The 
Business Plans represent the operations of the Council’s Services within the context of its Policy 
Framework and underpins its Medium Term Plan and budget as approved by the County Council 
of 19 February 2008. 
 
(2) During the course of discussion, Cabinet discussed the need to streamline the business 
planning process and how information was presented.  Mr Carter said and it was agreed, that a 
report should be submitted to a future meeting of Cabinet which discussed ways of improving the 
way information was presented and ensured that this was done consistently across directorates.  
The report also needed to reflect upon ways in which technology could be used to present 
information and reduce the amount of paperwork produced. 
 
(3) Cabinet agreed the Annual Unit Business Plans for 2008/09 and noted that there would be a 
report to a future meeting on the business planning process. 
 

 
   
 (Signed)      April 2008 
      Chief Executive   

 
FOR COUNCIL SECRETARIAT USE ONLY 

 

Decision Referred to 
Cabinet Scrutiny 

 Cabinet Scrutiny Decision to 
Refer Back for Reconsideration 

 Reconsideration Record 
Sheet Issued 

 Reconsideration of 
Decision Published 

YES  NO   YES  NO   YES  NO   DD/MM/YY 

                

 



 

3 

 
 

4. Decisions from Cabinet Scrutiny Committee - 26 March 2008  
(Item. 5) 
 
(1) This report set out the decisions from the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee held 
on 26 March 2008 and invited responses from Cabinet. 
 
Kent Health Watch 
 
Mr Gibbens confirmed that in response to a request from the Scrutiny Committee, 
he would arrange to submit a monitoring report to its meeting in December 2008.  
Mr Gibbens also said that data collection issues and confidentiality would be 
considered along with NHS colleagues as part of the implementation process and 
protocols and procedures would be signed off by the Kent Health Watch Policy 
Board.  Mr Gibbens also said that it had always been the intention that Kent Health 
Watch would ultimately become an independent entity and that an exit strategy 
would be devised once other issues became clearer around matters such as 
Making Experiences Count and LINk.  With regard to the Gateway programmes, 
discussions had already be opened with colleagues as to how that can be linked 
into KHW.  Mr Gibbens also confirmed the procurement arrangements and gave 
details of the transition period for LINk.  Also a review of LINk and Kent Health 
Watch would be undertaken in November 2008 to ensure there were not any 
operational conflicts.   
 
Mr Carter said that together with the Chief Executive he had met last week with the 
Chief Executive and Chairman of the South East Coast Strategic Health Authority 
to discuss the introduction of Kent Health Watch.  Mr Carter said that during these 
discussions the Chairman of the Health Authority was gracious enough to accept 
that had a Kent Health Watch been in place at the time of the problems 
experienced at Maidstone and Tunbridge Wells Hospitals, these may have come to 
light earlier and earlier action taken to address them.  Mr Carter also said that the 
focus now needed to be on the launch of Kent Health Watch to ensure it is 
effectively marketed and publicised. 
 
A21 and East Coast Access Phase 2 – Cost Increases 
 
Mr Ferrin said that as the A21 Improvement Scheme was being undertaken by the 
Highway Agency, it was difficult for KCC to argue that its costs should be lower 
without employing independent consultants.  He said that the cost increases were 
extraordinary but the proportional increase in the construction costs of the East 
Kent Access Phase 2, demonstrated that controlling cost increases was very 
difficult.  What was essential was to ensure that the A21 Scheme remained a 
priority with the Highways Agency road building programme and the County Council 
needed to do all that it could to keep up pressure on the government to ensure that 
the money to construct this scheme was made available.  Mr Carter said that the 
Highway Agency should be asked to demonstrate how it had costed this scheme 
and held to account as to how these costs had increased to the degree that they 
had.  The County Council needed to see what it could do to bring down scheme 
costs and understand the component parts of how the scheme had increased in 
price.  Mr Chard said there was a lot of concern within the local community about 
whether this scheme would be built.  It would be an essential link to the new PFI 
hospital to be built at Pembury and therefore everything had to be done to ensure 



 

4 

that it did not drop out of the road building programme.  Mr King said the original 
reason to upgrade the A21 was to generate economic recovery particularly as the 
southern end of the A21 and to reduce congestion at the northern end.  There was 
now another priority for the road which was to provide speedy access to the 
proposed new hospital at Pembury.  It was therefore essential that this scheme was 
commenced as soon as possible. 
 
Modernisation of Queen Elizabeth Resource Centre, Dartford 
 
Mr Lynes said that he welcomed the opportunity to debate this matter but the 
Scrutiny Committee discussion had been very lengthy and he raised some 
concerns that he had regarding the mechanics and process of how the matter was 
dealt with.  On the points raised by the Scrutiny Committee, Mr Lynes said that 
there was a detailed response to these set out in paragraph 3 of the Cabinet report.  
With regard to the request to undertake a consultation, Mr Lynes said the County 
Council would always do this if it related to one of its own services and indeed there 
was a protocol setting out the procedures to be followed in those circumstances.  
However, with a service provided either through the private of voluntary sectors, 
then it was not feasible to expect the County Council to undertake a consultation 
exercise, particularly in circumstances where there was an urgent need to take 
action.  Therefore, whilst there had been a useful, albeit lengthy debate on this 
matter, he would not commend any action being taken on the question of 
undertaking a consultation exercise.  This was agreed.  Mr Carter said that he was 
concerned at the point which had been raised regarding the management 
processes and said he would ask the monitoring officer to ensure that the protocols 
for the management of the scrutiny process were being adhered to.   
 
Award of Construction Contract for 24 New Build Centres 
 
Cabinet noted that in the light of the information provided, in response to questions, 
the Scrutiny Committee had not forwarded any formal comments for consideration 
by Cabinet. 
 
Mr Carter concluded discussion on this item, saying that he welcomed the new 
process for considering the decisions and feedback from meeting of the Cabinet 
Scrutiny Committee and it was right that Cabinet provided a proper and considered 
response to the points raised. 
 
 
 

5. Other Items which the Chairman decides are relevant or urgent  
(Item. 6) 
 
 


